508550845 05/16/2024 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI228203

	SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		Name Execution Da				
Motool LLC			05/01/2024			
	A T A		·			
RECEIVING PARTY D Company Name:						
Street Address:		D Quiet Run Ct				
City:	Murrieta					
State/Country:		ALIFORNIA				
Postal Code:	92563					
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 4					
Property Type		Number				
Application Number:	61	840454				
Application Number:	18	3464327				
Patent Number: 9021)21872				
Patent Number: 1178		789474				
CORRESPONDENCE						
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	58	353624612	unsuccessful, it will be sent			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	58 be sent to t i	353624612 he e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone:	58 be sent to t i f provided ; 1 58	he e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 859872919				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email:	58 be sent to t i f provided; 58 pa	he e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 859872919 atents@woodsoviatt.com				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	58 be sent to ti f provided; f 58 pa : De	he e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 359872919 atents@woodsoviatt.com ennis B. Danella Esq.				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	58 be sent to t i f provided; 58 pa : De 19	he e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 359872919 atents@woodsoviatt.com ennis B. Danella Esq. 000 Bausch & Lomb Place				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	58 be sent to t i f provided; 58 pa : De 19	he e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 359872919 atents@woodsoviatt.com ennis B. Danella Esq.				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	58 be sent to tr f provided; 1 58 pa : De 19 Re	he e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 359872919 atents@woodsoviatt.com ennis B. Danella Esq. 000 Bausch & Lomb Place				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	58 be sent to the f provided; f 58 pa 58 pa 19 19 Ro NUMBER:	he e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 359872919 atents@woodsoviatt.com ennis B. Danella Esq. 000 Bausch & Lomb Place ochester, NEW YORK 14604				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	58 be sent to the f provided; f 58 pa 58 pa 19 19 Ro NUMBER:	he e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 359872919 atents@woodsoviatt.com ennis B. Danella Esq. 000 Bausch & Lomb Place ochester, NEW YORK 14604 CA519.126991				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET M NAME OF SUBMITTER	58 be sent to the f provided; f 58 pa 58 pa 19 19 Ro NUMBER:	he e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 359872919 atents@woodsoviatt.com ennis B. Danella Esq. 000 Bausch & Lomb Place ochester, NEW YORK 14604 CA519.126991 Sara Stoner				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:	58 be sent to the f provided; f 58 pa 58 pa 19 19 Ro NUMBER:	he e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 359872919 atents@woodsoviatt.com ennis B. Danella Esq. 000 Bausch & Lomb Place ochester, NEW YORK 14604 CA519.126991 Sara Stoner Sara Stoner				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER BIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=9556132#page1	58 be sent to the f provided; f 58 pa 58 pa 19 Re 10 Re 10 R 10 R	he e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 359872919 atents@woodsoviatt.com ennis B. Danella Esq. 000 Bausch & Lomb Place ochester, NEW YORK 14604 CA519.126991 Sara Stoner Sara Stoner				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, in</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Fotal Attachments: 4	58 be sent to the f provided; 1 58 pa 58 pa 19 19 Ro NUMBER: :	he e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 359872919 atents@woodsoviatt.com ennis B. Danella Esq. 000 Bausch & Lomb Place ochester, NEW YORK 14604 CA519.126991 Sara Stoner Sara Stoner				

PATENT REEL: 067430 FRAME: 0517

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Patent Assignment Agreement ("<u>Agreement</u>"), entered into as of the date of the last signature set forth below ("<u>Effective Date</u>"), is made by and between Motool LLC, a California limited liability company, with its principal place of business at 39914 Ranchwood Drive, Murrieta, CA 92563, USA ("<u>Assignor</u>"), on the one hand, and Slacker LLC, a California limited liability company, with its principal place of business at 38340 Quiet Run Ct Murrieta, CA 92563, USA ("<u>Assignee</u>"), on the other hand. Assigner and Assignee are sometimes collectively referred to herein as the "Parties."

WHEREAS Assignor owns the patent applications and patent identified in Schedule 1 (collectively, the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS Assignor desires to transfer all right, title and interest in to such Patents to Assignee, and Assignee desires to receive the rights in the identified Patents, in accordance with the terms set forth herein.

NOW THEREFORE, for one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties, intending to be legally bound, agree as follows:

1. <u>Assignment</u>. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers, assigns and delivers to Assignee, and Assignee hereby purchases, acquires and accepts from Assignor, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to and under the Patents, together with:

(a) the patent and patent applications set forth in Schedule 1 hereto and all issuances, provisionals, non-provisionals, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations, and renewals thereof;

(b) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world;

(c) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing;

(d) any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on, or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages;

(e) any and all corresponding rights that, now or hereafter, may be secured throughout the world; and

(f) all copies and tangible embodiments of any of the foregoing.

2. <u>Recordation and Further Actions</u>. Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the officials of corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions to record and register Assignee as the owner of the Patents. Following the date hereof, upon Assignee's reasonable request, and at Assignee's sole cost and expense, Assignor shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Assignee and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents, as may be reasonably necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the assignment of the Patents to Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto.

3. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Agreement by facsimile, email, or in electronic (i.e., "pdf") format shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement.

4. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the Parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement and any claim, controversy, dispute, or cause of action (whether in contract, tort, or otherwise) based upon, arising out of, or relating to this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of California, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of California or any other jurisdiction).

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has duly executed and delivered this Agreement as of the Effective Date.

By:

By:

ASSIGNOR

05/01/2024

Dated

MOTO OL L Ċ

John Charles Casebeer, II President

ASSIGNEE

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:

05/01/2024 Dated

ACKÉR LLC S John Casebeer, II CEO

SCHEDULE 1

Patent

Title	Jurisdiction	Application No.	Patent No.	Filing Date	Issue Date
SYSTEM FOR MEASURING SUSPENSION SAG	US	61/840,454	N/A	June 27, 2013	N/A
SYSTEM FOR MEASURING SUSPENSION SAG	US	14/061,273	9,021,872	October 23, 2013	May 5, 2015
PRESSURE GAUGE WITH AUTOMATIC BLEED VALVE	US	17/542,601	11,789,474	December 6, 2021	October 17, 2023
PRESSURE GAUGE WITH AUTOMATIC BLEED VALVE	US	18/464,327	N/A	September 11, 2023	N/A

{9545102:}

RECORDED: 05/16/2024